PACIFIC PALISADES COMMUNITY COUNCIL

October 7, 2025

Hon. Lindsey Horvath, L.A. County Supervisor, CSD 3 Via email: thirddistrict@bos.lacounty.gov
Hon. Ben Allen, State Senator, SD 24 Via email: ben.allen@sen.ca.gov

Re: REQUEST WAIVER OF PERMIT STREAMLING ACT - CDP No. 5-24-1045 (PCH Beach
Associates, LLC; LACDBH; State Parks) — Gladstones Project CDP Hearing 10/8

Dear Supervisor Horvath and Senator Allen:

As you know, Pacific Palisades Community Council (PPCC) has requested a postponement of the Coastal
Commission hearing of the above-referenced matter, at least until its November meeting, to allow for promised
outreach to the Palisades community.!

We are extremely concerned to learn now that due to application of the Permit Streamlining Act (PSA) the
Gladstones CDP may be deemed approved unless the Commission acts by November 5, 2025. We do not know when
the Commission will meet in November, but it is possible the meeting will not be scheduled until after November
5, 2025.

We also understand that the provisions of the PSA may be waived by the applicants for a period of 90 days.

The PPCC Executive Committee, acting on behalf of the Board in accordance with PPCC’s bylaws, therefore
respectfully urges Supervisor Horvath and Senator Allen, under their respective authorities, to facilitate

an agreement by the applicants (County Beaches & Harbors and its concessionaire, PCH Beach Associates,
LLC — Supervisor Horvath; and California State Parks — Senator Allen) to waive the PSA to allow for a much-
needed and previously promised meeting with the community, including a full briefing about the plans for
Gladstones and answers to residents’ many questions and concerns — in order to in turn allow for a postponement
of the Coastal Commission hearing and action by the Commission on the CDP application before expiration of the
deadline imposed by the PSA.

We strongly agree with the following statements to the Commission by Councilwoman Traci Park:

“The Coastal Act makes clear that the public has a right to fully participate in decisions affecting
coastal planning and development (Pub. Res. Code § 30006), and it directs the Commission to
"provide maximum opportunity for the public to participate” in such decisions (Pub. Res. Code
§ 30339). We believe additional effort is needed to satisfy these requirements.”2

1 See PPCC letter of 10/5/25: https://pacpalicc.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/PPCC-EC-Letter-Gladstones.pdf.
2 See Park letter of 10/3/25, in the Correspondence linked in the Coastal Commission meeting agenda for 10/8/25.
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Supervisor Horvath and Senator Allen: We respectfully request that you act on our request today, and that
an agreement by the applicants to waive the provisions of the PSA for the above purposes will be reached without
delay.

Thank you for your consideration and assistance with this matter of great importance to Pacific Palisades.
Sincerely,

Pacific Palisades Community Council — Executive Committee:

Sue Kohl, President; Quentin Fleming, Vice-President; Jenny Li, Treasurer; Beth Holden-Garland,
Secretary; Maryam Zar, Chair Emeritus; Christina Spitz, Elected Representative (At-large);

John Padden, Organizational Representative (P.R.I.D.E.)

cc (via email):

Executive Staff, Coastal Commission Via email: executivestaff@coastal.ca.gov
Steve Hudson, Coastal Commission District Director, Via email: steve.hudson@coastal.ca.gov
South Central Coast and South Coast, Los Angeles County
Hon. Jacqui Irwin, State Assemblymember, AD 42 Via email: assemblymember.irwin@assembly.ca.gov
Hon. Traci Park, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD | | Via email: traci.park@lacity.org
Gary Jones, Director, Los Angeles County Dept. of Via email: gjones@bh.lacounty.gov
Beaches & Harbors
Thomas Tellefsen, PCH Beach Associates, LLC Via email: ttellefsen@me.com
Sean Woods, Los Angeles Sector Superintendent, Via email: sean.woods@parks.ca.gov

California State Parks
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